

# City of Blaine Anoka County, Minnesota

Blaine City Hall 10801 Town Sq Dr NE Blaine MN 55449

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: PROC 21-04 Version: 1 Name: Leo Lusky Donation Recognition

Type: Proclamation Status: Filed

File created: 6/7/2021 In control: City Council
On agenda: 6/7/2021 Final action: 6/7/2021

Title: Leo Luskey Recognition

**Sponsors:** Brian Podany

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Proclamation

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/7/2021	1	City Council	Informational: no action required	

6/7/2021 1 City Council Informational: no action required

AWARDS - PRESENTATIONS - ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS - Brian Podany, Safety Services Manager/Chief of Police

Title

# Leo Luskey Recognition

### **Executive Summary**

The Blaine Police Department would like to recognize Leo Luskey for his donation to the K9 Unit. Leo donated a canine and as well as the training required for a canine. The new canine is named Tyrone and he will replace Rex, our current K9, who will retire on August 12, 2021. Tyrone will begin K9 School on August 16, 2021, for twelve weeks, completing his training on November 5, 2021.

## **Background**

Leo Luskey grew up on a farm in Tyrone, MN. He joined the Marines and is a Vietnam Veteran. He worked for UPS after Vietnam and would later purchase a bar in Minnetonka. He owned Tyrone Transportation in the City of Blaine for 35 years.

Officer Reggie Larson started having coffee breaks with Leo Luskey in 2012, and they became fast friends. Leo has made several donations to the K9 program over the years, as well as sponsoring Blaine PD golf teams, donating items to the golf tournaments, and giving gift cards and snacks to first responders.

#### Strategic Plan Relationship

This item relates to Strategic Plan Priority 1 - Effective Communication - To residents (engage). Recognizing residents who have directly benefited the police department through their donations and communicating the City of Blaine's appreciation for their donations correlates with the City's Strategic Plan.

#### **Board/Commission Review**

No board/commission review required.

File #: PROC 21-04, Version: 1

# **Financial Impact**

The donation of the canine and the canine training is estimated at \$15,000.

# Public Outreach/Input

No public outreach/input required.

#### **Staff Recommendation**

Recognize Leo Luskey for his generous donation to the K9 Unit of the Blaine Police Department.